
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Audit Committee

Agenda for the Audit Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room A - Town Hall, on Tuesday, 23 July 2019 at 7.00 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Membership:
Councillors M W Pickett (Chair), Millar-Smith (Vice-Chair), R D Burrett, M G Jones 

and K Sudan

T G Belben

Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda. 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk
Published 15 July 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)
Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors 
of the Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate.

3.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit 
Committee held on 19 March 2019.

4.  Fraud and Investigation Team Report 9 - 12

To consider report FIN/476 of the Operational Benefits and 
Corporate Fraud Manager.

5.  Progress Report and Risk Management 13 - 34

To consider report FIN/475 of the Audit and Risk Manager.

6.  Audit and Risk Manager's Annual Report 2018/2019 35 - 40

To consider report FIN/474 of the Audit and Risk Manager.

7.  Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2019/2020 41 - 44

To consider Ernst and Young’s Annual Audit Fee Letter for 
2019/2020.

8.  Audit Results Report: Year Ended 31 March 2019 45 - 92

To consider Ernst and Young’s Audit Results Report for the 
year ended 31 March 2019.

9.  Approval of the 2018/2019 Statement of Accounts 93 - 266

To consider report FIN/477 of the Head of Corporate Finance.

10.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Audit Committee (18)
19 March 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Audit Committee

Tuesday, 19 March 2019 at 6.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

K Sudan (Chair)

C R Eade (Vice-Chair)

R D Burrett and I T Irvine

Officers Present:

Chris Corker Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for Absence:

Gillian Edwards Audit and Risk Manager

Absent:
Councillor L Willcock

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosure of interest was made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
Irvine

Fraud and Investigation Team 
Report
(Minute 3)

Personal Interest – he had received  
a Council Tax Single Person 
Discount data match letter

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 27 November 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 33 Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee (19)
19 March 2019

3. Fraud and Investigation Team Report 

The Committee considered report FIN/471 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager, which focused on activity for the period from 13 November 2018 to 4 
March 2019.

The report indicated that the Team had continued to perform successfully.  The 
Committee was provided with details of cases investigated and the Team’s 
investigations, whilst a discussion took place on the Team’s work generally.

A Committee Member queried the types of cases which had been classed as 
“Housing Investigations (General)” and “CT Liability Investigations”.  As the 
Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager did not have information to hand 
regarding those specific cases, he advised the Committee that he would provide 
clarification on the matter via email following the meeting. 

The Committee noted that an exercise regarding the Single Person Discount was 
currently underway, and that further information would be reported at the next 
Committee meeting.  The Chair thanked the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager for the work he and the Team had undertaken over the past year.

RESOLVED

That the Investigation Team Report be noted.

4. Progress Report and Risk Management 

The Committee considered report FIN/469 of the Audit and Risk Manager.  The 
purpose of the report was primarily to update the Committee on the progress made 
towards the completion of the 2018/2019 Audit Plan, and to report on the progress 
made in implementing the previous recommendations.  The report also included an 
update on the Council’s Strategic Risks.  The Audit and Risk Manager was unable to 
attend the meeting and therefore the Head of Corporate Finance presented the report 
in her absence.

The Head of Corporate Finance briefed the Committee on the progress made towards 
the completion of the 2018/2019 Audit Plan and, in relation to the following areas, the 
Committee:

Work Completed in the Current Period:
 Received clarification in relation to the number of findings and the audit 

assurance classifications.

Follow Up Audit: Data Centre Migration Project
 Noted that, due to the date of the next meeting, it would not be possible for the 

Audit Committee to review the Terms of Reference for the post implementation 
review.  It was therefore agreed that the Terms of Reference for the review 
would be circulated to Committee Members via email.

 Acknowledged that the review was being procured by the Head of Digital and 
Transformation in consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive, both of whom 
were not in post at the time of the Data Centre Migration.

 Noted that the review would be procured in line with the Council’s established 
procedures.

Page 43 Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee (20)
19 March 2019

Follow Up Audit: Community Grants
 Noted that further information regarding segregation of duties would be 

reported at the next Committee meeting.
 Queried why work relating to ensuring the meaningfulness of the items on the 

checklist had not yet been achieved and was informed that the information 
would be brought before the Committee at its next meeting.

Other Work
 Noted the arrangements in place for the provision of staff supplied to Mid 

Sussex District Council by Crawley Borough Council’s Audit Department.

The Head of Corporate Finance provided an update on Strategic Risks,  The 
Committee sought and received clarification on several matters including the work 
being undertaken to prepare for both Brexit and a possible ‘no deal’ Brexit.

RESOLVED

That the Committee receive the report and note progress to date, as at 28 February 
2019.

5. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019-2020 

The Committee considered report FIN/470 of the Audit and Risk Manager.  The Plan, 
which was attached as Appendix A to the report, included for each proposed audit 
area, an outline scope of work planned.  The Committee sought and received 
clarification on a number of issues including the timing of the Housing Benefit 2018/19 
Audit, the work being undertaken for Mid Sussex District Council, and the current level 
and use of Section 106 monies.

RESOLVED

That the 2019/2020 Internal Audit Annual Plan attached as Appendix A to report 
FIN/470 be noted.

6. Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2017-2018 

The Committee considered the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 
2017-18 from Ernst and Young LLP.

The report summarised the results of Ernst and Young’s certification work on the 
Council’s 2017-18 housing benefit claim.

The Associate Partner for Ernst and Young LLP provided clarification on the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy Claim (Section 1 of the report), including the level of errors found, the 
process of testing identified errors and the level of adjustment which had been made 
to the claim.  The Head of Corporate Finance then provided further information on the 
measures being put in place to reduce the number of errors in the future.

RESOLVED

That the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2017-18 be noted.

Page 53 Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee (21)
19 March 2019

Last Committee Meeting of the Municipal Year

With the meeting being the last Committee of the municipal year, the Chair took the 
opportunity to thank the Committee for its hard work and contributions, and officers for 
the work they had undertaken.  The Committee then thanked the Chair for the way in 
which she had conducted the meetings.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 7.30 pm

Chair

Page 63 Agenda Item 3



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Audit Committee

23 July 2019

Fraud and Investigation Team Report

Report of the Operational Benefits & Corporate Fraud Manager - Report no. FIN/476

1. Purpose

1.1 This report describes the activity of the Corporate Fraud & Investigation Team for the 
period 5 March 2019 to 1 July 2019. All outcome figures are taken from closed 
cases. Year-end figures are also included in the report for 2018/19.

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee note the report.

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

3.1 The Committee has a responsibility to oversee the Council’s anti fraud and 
corruption arrangements. A major part of those arrangements is the activity of the 
Corporate Fraud & Inspection Team in identifying, investigating and taking action 
against cases of fraud.

4. Information & Analy
[...]
one 01293 438598)

Council Tax Non Domestic Rates

In period 2018/19 In period 2018/19

New billable CT or  
Rates 

£274,067 £909,790 £1,477,356 £5,430,399

Page 94 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council

Report to the Audit Committee

23rd July 2019

Progress Report and Risk Management

Report of the Audit and Risk Manager – FIN/475

1. Purpose

1.1 The Committee has a responsibility to review the Internal Audit Progress report to ensure 
that action has been taken by relevant managers on risk based issues identified by Internal 
Audit.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Committee is requested to receive this report and note progress to date, as at 30th June 
2019.

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

3.1 The Committee has a responsibility to ensure that action has been taken by relevant 
Managers on risk based issues identified by Internal Audit.

4. Background

4.1 Work Completed

Since the last report, the following review has been completed. 

Audit Title Audit Opinion
Budgetary Control Substantial Assurance
Council Tax Substantial Assurance

Financial Management System (FMS) Substantial Assurance

DWP CIS Compliance Substantial Assurance

Sundry Debtors Substantial Assurance
Community Centres Substantial Assurance
Corporate Health and Safety Satisfactory Assurance

4.2 Work in Progress

The reviews in progress and other work that we have undertaken in the period are shown 
at Appendix A.

Page 115 Agenda Item 5



4.3 High priority findings in this period

There were no high priority findings identified in this period.

4.4 Follow up Audits

Data Centre Migration Project – Post Implementation Review

Following the work undertaken by Internal Audit on the Data Centre Migration Project, it was 
agreed by management that an independent post implementation review would be 
undertaken.  This is now complete and the outcome of the work undertaken by Actica 
Consulting has concluded the following:

Change in Scope

A change in sc
[...]
ated to consider 
risks, audit and procurement to 
ensure compliance with 
requirements.

 Regular support and 
attendance from team 

P
age 30

5 
A

ppendix b
A

genda Item
 5



Risk ID Risk Description Original Risk Target Risk Current Risk Mitigating Actions Review Date/Comments

 External Audit briefed

P
age 31

5 
A

ppendix b
A

genda Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council

Report to the Audit Committee

23rd July 2019

Audit and Risk Manager’s Annual Report 2018/2019

Report of the Audit and Risk Manager – FIN/474

1. Purpose

1.1 This report has been prepared to:

 Summarise the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2018/2019 and 
provide an overall opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance 
arrangements, risk management systems and control environment. 

 Summarise the effectiveness of audit work.

 Provide a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Committee is requested to receive this reports and note progress to date.

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

 To comply with the requirements set out in the new Public Sector Internal 
Auditing Standards 2013 (updated 2017).

 The Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control. 

4. Background

Introduction

4.1 The main purposes of the report are to:

 Summarise the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit Section and 
provide management and Members with an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements, risk management 
systems and internal control environment. 

 Comment on the performance of the Internal Audit Section during the year.

Page 336 Agenda Item 6



 Provide a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and the results of the quality assurance improvement programme.

It should be emphasised that internal audit work can pro
[...]
of the 
Council’s governance arrangements, risk management systems and internal control 
environment and discloses any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons 
for the qualification.

8.2 My overall opinion is that “Substantial” assurance can be given that there is generally 
a sound system of internal control designed to meet the Council’s objectives, and that 
the controls are generally being applied consistently.  The opinion is based upon audit 
work undertaken during the year and project work, notwithstanding the outcome of two 
audits that were undertaken in the ICT Section, both of which resulted in ‘Limited 
Assurance’ being given as the overall audit opinion.  A new Head of Digital and 
Transformation was appointed in July 2018 and much work has been undertaken in 
the ICT section to strengthen the internal control environment.  The outcome of these 
audits was reported to the Audit Committee at the time and subsequently in order to 
provide an update on progress made by management in strengthening the control 
environment.  My opinion also takes into account the number of outstanding agreed 
action items from audit follow ups and management’s positive approach to 
implementing agreed actions.

8.4 A commitment has been given by the Chief Executive and the Corporate Management 
Team to improve the governance framework at Crawley Borough Council, and in 
particular in respect of capital and revenue projects.  This is reflected in the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2018/2019.

Assurance Areas:

Governance The Council is committed to the principles of good corporate 
governance, which are already demonstrated through many aspects 
of good practice.  The Annual Governance Statement, which is 
prepared collaboratively by CMT and I support based upon my 
knowledge of the Council, shows one area of non-compliance with 
the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework.  This relates to the management 
and governance arrangements in place in the Data Centre Migration 
[...]
you may of course take matters up with our professional 
institute. 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
Andrew Brittain 
Associate Partner  
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 
 
cc.  Karen Hayes, Head of Finance Revenues and Benefits 
 Councillor Karen Sudan, Chair of the Audit Committee 

Page 417 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council
Audit results report

Year ended 31 March 2019

12 July 2019

P
age 43

8 
A

genda Item
 8



2

Private and Confidential 12 July 2019

Dear Audit Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit Committee. This report summarises our preliminary
audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Crawley Borough Council for 2018/19.

We have substantially completed our audit of Crawley Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2019.

Subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in our report, we confirm that we expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial
statements in the form at Section 4 of this report, before the statutory deadline of 31 July 2019. We also have no matters to report on your
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources

This report is intended solely for the use of the Audit Committee, other members of the Authority, and senior management. It should not be used
for any other purpose or given to any other party without obtaining our written consent.

We would like to thank your staff for their help during the engagement.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss the contents of this report with you at the Audit Committee meeting on 23 July 2019.

Yours faithfully

Andrew Brittain
Associate Partner

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Encl

P
age 44

8 
A

genda Item
 8



3

Contents
Executive
Summary01 05Understanding

Financial
Statements

02 Areas of
Audit Focus03 Audit Report04

Other
reporting
issues

07

Audit
Differences

Appendices11Assessment of
Cont
[...]
our audit procedures would be performed using a materiality of £2.8m, with
performance materiality, at 75% of overall materiality, of £2.1m, and a threshold for reporting misstatements of £138,000. This basis of materiality remains
appropriate for the actual results for the financial year and our assessment has remained consistent with prior years at 2% of gross expenditure on provision of services.
The threshold for reporting misstatements that have an effect on the primary statements (comprehensive income and expenditure statement, balance sheet, movement
in reserves statement, cash flow statement, housing revenue account and collection fund) is £135,000.

Status of the audit

We have substantially completed our audit of Crawley Borough Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 and have performed the
procedures outlined in our audit planning report. Subject to satisfactory completion of the following outstanding items, we expect to issue an unqualified opinion on
the Authority’s financial statements in the form which appears at Section 4. However until work is complete, further amendments may arise:
1. Review of revised IAS19 report from the actuary received on 4 July 2019. Testing of actuarial calculations, assumptions and subsequent amendments to

financial accounting;
2. Receipt and review of Letter of Assurance from TCWG (Chair of the Audit Committee).
3. Receipt and review of 4 investment letters due - from Goldman Sachs and Lloyds Bank and Federated Prime Rate - supporting cash equivalents of

£6,165,813.63 and accrued interest of £4,281.59
4. Completion of expenditure sample testing;
5. Completion of Journals testing;
6. Receipt and review of an updated draft account reflecting all casting and disclosure observations made during the course of our audit.
7. Completion of subsequent events review
8. Final Manager and Associate Partner review
9. Receipt of the signed management representation letter
10. Completion of procedures required b
[...]
 role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 89

8 
A

genda Item
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Audit Committee

23 July 2019

Approval of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance (FIN/477)

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek member approval of 2018/19 Statement 
of Accounts and to comply with the statutory deadline of 31 July 2019.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that:

a) The 2018/19 Statement of Accounts be approved
b) The Committee approve the rationale why the unadjusted audit difference 

has not been corrected.
c) The Chair of the Audit Committee be authorised to sign the 2018/19 Letter 

of Representation.
d) The Chair of the Audit Committee be authorised to sign the 2018/19 

Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Council.

3. Reason for the Recommendations

3.1 The Council has a statutory responsibility to approve the statement of 
accounts by 31 July.

4. Background

4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out the requirements for the 
accounts and audit of certain public bodies. One of the requirements is for the 
statement of accounts to be approved by a resolution of a Committee and for 
the Chair to sign the accounts. The latest date for approval is 31 July 2019.

4.2 To enable 
[...]
changes to the Code will for the first time allow local authorities to bring together the funding framework and the 
accounting framework in one analysis. 

Page 2629 Appendix eAgenda Item 9



CIPFA | Understanding Local Authority Financial Statements 2016 17

	further 
		reading 

Financial Statements: A Good Practice Guide for Local Authorities (CIPFA, 2013)

Clear out the Clutter (Public Finance, April 2014)

Simplified Accounts: Small Isn’t Always Beautiful (Public Finance, September 2015)

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (CIPFA, issued annually)

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom: Guidance Notes for Practitioners  
(CIPFA, issued annually)

Page 2639 Appendix eAgenda Item 9



CIPFA | Understanding Local Authority Financial Statements 201618

Registered office: 
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

T: 020 7543 5600   F: 020 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060

Page 2649 Appendix eAgenda Item 9


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Fraud and Investigation Team Report
	5 Progress Report and Risk Management
	Appendix A: Internal Audit Plans: Progress Report
	Appendix B: Town Hall Risk Register

	6 Audit and Risk Manager's Annual Report 2018/2019
	7 Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2019/2020
	8 Audit Results Report: Year Ended 31 March 2019
	9 Approval of the 2018/2019 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix A: Letter of Representation
	Appendix B: Narrative Statement
	Appendix C: Statement of Accounts
	Appendix D: Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix E: Understanding Local Authority Financial Statements






Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee (1)
23 July 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Audit Committee

Tuesday, 23 July 2019 at 7.00 pm 

Councillors Present:

M W Pickett (Chair)

T G Belben, R D Burrett, M G Jones, K Sudan and T G Belben

Also in Attendance:

A Brittain Associate Partner, Ernst and Young LLP

Officers Present:

Chris Corker Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager
Gillian Edwards Audit and Risk Manager
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer
Stuart Small Investigations Officer
Paul Windust Chief Accountant

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor J Millar-Smith

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosures of interests were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
Burrett

Fraud and Investigation Team 
Report
(Minute 3)

Personal Interest – He was a West 
Sussex County Councillor

Councillor
Jones

Fraud and Investigation Team 
Report
(Minute 3)

Personal Interest – He was a West 
Sussex County Councillor

Councillor
Sudan

Fraud and Investigation Team 
Report
(Minute 3)

Personal Interest – She was a West 
Sussex County Councillor



Audit Committee (2)
23 July 2019

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 19 March 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. Fraud and Investigation Team Report 

The Committee considered report FIN/476 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager, which focused on activity for the period from 5 March 2019 to 1 July 
2019.  The Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager presented the report 
and introduced the Committee to the Investigations Officer who was also in 
attendance.

The report indicated that the Team had continued to perform successfully.  The 
Committee was provided with details of cases investigated and a discussion took 
place on the Team’s work generally.

The Committee was provided with clarification as to when a fraud case would be 
classed as “Housing Investigations (General)” and noted that a Single Person 
Discount data match exercise had recently taken place which had resulted in the 
removal of 65 discounts.

The Committee sought and received clarification on a number of points raised, 
including the Council’s ability to back-date repayments as a result of fraud or 
overpayments, the status of students in relation to Council Tax, the Team’s average 
annual fraud case load, situations which would trigger a home visit with regards to 
housing fraud, as well as how the Team determined whether to pursue prosecution or 
repayment as a result of fraud.

The Committee noted that the Council proactively encouraged the public to report 
suspected fraud and were informed that an article relating to housing fraud was due to 
be included in a future publication of Crawley Live.

The Council Tenancy Amnesty which had taken place in 2015 had been very 
successful and it was suggested by a Committee Member that another Amnesty be 
considered to encourage the recovery of Council houses.  It was moved by Councillor 
Jones (seconded by Councillor Sudan) that the Corporate Management Team be 
requested to consider that another Council Tenancy Amnesty be conducted, and that 
the outcome of that discussion be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee.

The proposal upon being put to the Committee, was declared to be CARRIED.

RESOLVED

1. That the Fraud and Investigation Team Report be noted.

2. That the Corporate Management Team (CMT) consider undertaking another 
Council Tenancy Amnesty and that CMT’s decision be reported back to a 
future meeting of the Committee.



Audit Committee (3)
23 July 2019

4. Progress Report and Risk Management 

The Committee considered report FIN/475 of the Audit and Risk Manager.  The 
purpose of the report was primarily to update the Committee on the progress made 
towards the completion of the 2018/2019 and 2019/2020 Audit Plans, and to report on 
the progress made in implementing the previous recommendations.  The report also 
included an update on the Council’s Strategic Risks.

The Committee discussed and noted all the Audit Plan reviews in progress, along with 
other work as detailed in the report.  The Audit and Risk Manager briefed the 
Committee on the progress made towards the completion of the Audit Plans and, in 
relation to the following areas, the Committee:

Work Completed in the Current Period:
 Received clarification on the audit assurance classifications.
 Noted that reference to “Community Centres” should be deleted and replaced 

with “Housing Benefits”.

Progress Report (Appendix A to the report):
 Noted that the audit opinion assurance for Corporate Health and Safety should 

be amended to read “satisfactory”.

Follow-Up Audit: Data Centre Migration Project:
 Noted that all the recommendations suggested by Actica Consulting (who had 

undertaken an independent review of the project) had either been 
implemented or were already in place, and as such no further work with 
regards to this follow-up audit were required.

 Acknowledged that the way in which Actica Consulting summarised assurance 
levels relating to value for money differed to the way in which it was 
categorised by the Council’s internal Audit Department.

 Noted the steps the Council were pursuing in relation to the outside 
organisations involved in the project.

 Requested that a copy of Actica Consulting’s full report be circulated (as Part 
B) to all Councillors.  The Head of Corporate Finance therefore agreed to 
discuss the possibility of circulating the report with the Head of Digital and 
Transformation.

Follow-Up Audit: Community Grants:
 Were informed that the new Community Services Manager was now in post 

and new measures had been put in place.  Further information would be 
brought back to the Committee meeting in September, including how the 
systems had been changed to ensure they were more robust and that 
segregation of duties were appropriate.

 Raised concern that the Cabinet Member responsible for Community Grants at 
the time of the Audit had not been informed of the high priority finding.  It was 
agreed that the former Cabinet Member discuss the matter with the Head of 
Corporate Finance.

 It was suggested that Cabinet Members be informed when a system under 
their portfolio had identified a high priority finding following an Internal Audit.  
The Audit and Risk Manager agreed to consider introducing a procedure to 
inform the relevant Cabinet Member.



Audit Committee (4)
23 July 2019

The Head of Corporate Finance provided an update on Strategic Risks.  The 
Committee sought and received clarification on several points in relation to the Town 
Hall Project, including the use of consultants and project costs as well as the risk 
levels assigned to the detailed design specification and project budget.  Following a 
query from the Committee, the Head of Corporate Finance agreed to discuss the 
possibility of extending the Section 106 Agreement deadline for the Three Bridges 
Railway Station improvement project with the Head of Economy and Planning.

RESOLVED

That the Committee receive the report and note progress to date, as at 30 June 2019.

5. Audit and Risk Manager's Annual Report 2018/2019 

The Committee considered report FIN/474 of the Audit and Risk Manager.

The Committee acknowledged that the Annual Report had been produced in 
accordance with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.  The Audit and Risk Manager considered that in their overall opinion, for 
the period in question, “substantial” assurance could be given that there was generally 
a sound system of internal control designed to meet the Council’s objectives, and that 
the controls were generally being applied consistently.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Audit and Risk Manager advised 
that she was satisfied that the introduction of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy 
in 2015 had not adversely affected operational risk management.  The Committee 
was assured that in almost all cases managers were able to articulate how they have 
considered risks as well as recording risks formally when appropriate.

RESOLVED

That the Audit and Risk Manager’s Annual Report for the period 2018/2019 be noted.

6. Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2019/2020 

The Committee considered a letter from Ernst and Young on the Annual Audit and 
Certification Fees for 2019/2020.  The letter was attached as Item 7 to the agenda.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2019/2020 be noted.

7. Audit Results Report: Year Ended 31 March 2019 

The Committee considered the Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 
2019 which was included as Item 8 to the agenda.  The report set out the current 
status of the audit, indicating that subject to satisfactory completion of items identified 
in the report, Ernst and Young had completed its audit of the Council’s financial 
statements for the year ended 2018/2019.

The Committee considered matters raised, and in doing so, noted that it was 
proposed to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and that in terms 
of value for money, the report was satisfied that the Council had put in place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its 
resources.



Audit Committee (5)
23 July 2019

The Committee sought and received clarification on a number of issues raised.  The 
Associate Partner for Ernst and Young thanked the Council’s Head of Corporate 
Finance and the Chief Accountant for their assistance and hard work.

RESOLVED

That the Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2019 be received and 
noted.

8. Approval of the 2018/2019 Statement of Accounts 

The Committee considered report FIN/477 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
sought the Committee’s approval of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, to comply 
with the statutory deadline of 31 July 2019.

The 2018/19 Statement of Accounts was attached as Appendix C to the report.  

The Committee received clarification on a number of issues referred to in the 
Statement of Accounts including further details on the debtor types included under 
“Central Government Departments” identified in Section 19 (Debtors).  Following a 
query from a Committee Member, the Chief Accountant assured the Committee that 
the figure identified as “Cash Overdrawn” under Section 20 (Cash and Cash 
Equivalent), did not imply that the Council ever intentionally used its overdraft.

The Committee took the opportunity to thank the Head of Corporate Finance and 
Chief Accountant for answering its queries, and thanked the Finance Team for the 
amount of work they had undertaken and their success in producing the Statement of 
Accounts within a short period of time.

RESOLVED

1. That the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts be approved.

2. That the rationale why the unadjusted audit difference had not been corrected 
be approved.

3. That the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign the 2018/19 Letter of 
Representation.

4. That the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign the 2018/19 Statement 
of Accounts on behalf of the Council.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.05 pm

Chair


